10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009 S ] B . N O . ' I / 2_

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 26 2009

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Waipahu elementary school

New eight-classroom building (continued

financing)
Construction $ 8,000,000
Design 1,000
Planning 1,000
FEquipment 1,000
Total funding $ 8,003,000
B. August Ahrens elementary school

New classroom/administration building
Construction $ 15,650,000
Design 1,500

SB LRB 09-1307.doc

AR AR AT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 2

S.B. NO. Ittee

Planning
Equipment
Total funding
Lehua elementary séhool
Air conditioning for school library
Construction
Design
Planning
Parking lot expansion
Construction
Design
Total funding
Pearl City public library
Parking lot expansion
Construction
Design
Total funding
Manana elementary school
Water drainage improvement
Design
School library renovation'

Construction

SB LRB 09-1307.doc

AU ELNAERFR A D

15,

1,000
100,000

752,500

400,000
70,000

1,000

800,000

100,000

, 371,000 -

750,000

100,000

850,000

400,000

300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO./ &

Design
Equipment
Total funding
F. Pearl City elementary school
Library expansion and improvement
Construction
Design
Equipment
Total funding
G. Honowai elementary school
Design and construction of walls (room
dividers) to separate the classrooms,
H1/H2, H3/H4, H5/H6, Gl1/G2, G3/G4,
L1/L2, and J1/J2 with a permanent
barrier and the design, construction,
and installation of two solar exhaust
ventilators in each of the rooms to
assist in the ventilation
Total funding
2. To be expended by the department of accounting
and general services:

A. Farrington highway sidewalk improvement

SB LRB 09-1307.doc

AR ATt

$
$

60,000
1,000

761,000

2,000,000
250,000
1,000

2,251,000

260,000

260,000



10

o S.B.NO. /&

Waipahu intermediate school to Waipahu

Depot Road, makai side

Construction $ 25,000,000
Design 3,000,000
Total funding s 28,000,000

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

INTRODUCED BY: %LMW»—-

SB LRB 09-1307.doc

T



S.B. NO. /,/L

Report Title:
CIP; 18th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit

the 18th senatorial district.

SB LRB 09-1307.doc

AU ERR



