THE SENATE TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009 STATE OF HAWAII S.B. NO. 1112

JAN 26 2009

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall			
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are			
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of			
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:			
5	1. To be expended by the department of education:			
6	A. Waipahu elementary school			
7	New eight-classroom building (continued			
8	financing)			
9	Construction \$ 8,000,000			
10	Design 1,000			
11	Planning 1,000			
12	Equipment 1,000			
13	Total funding \$ 8,003,000			
14	B. August Ahrens elementary school			
15	New classroom/administration building			
16	Construction \$ 15,650,000			
17	Design 1,500			
	SB LRB 09-1307.doc			



Page 2

S.B. NO. /// 2

1		Planning		1,000
2		Equipment		100,000
3		Total funding	\$ 15	5,752,500
4	С.	Lehua elementary school		
5		Air conditioning for school library		
6		Construction	\$	400,000
7		Design		70,000
8		Planning		1,000
9		Parking lot expansion		
10		Construction	\$	800,000
11		Design		100,000
12		Total funding	\$ 1	,371,000
13	D.	Pearl City public library		
14		Parking lot expansion		
15		Construction	\$	750,000
16		Design		100,000
17		Total funding	\$	850,000
18	E.	Manana elementary school		
19		Water drainage improvement		
20		Design	\$	400,000
21		School library renovation		
22		Construction		300,000
		1207 -1		



S.B. NO. ///2

1	Design	60,000
2	Equipment	1,000
3	Total funding	\$ 761,000
4	F. Pearl City elementary school	
5	Library expansion and improvement	
6	Construction	\$ 2,000,000
7	Design	250,000
8	Equipment	1,000
9	Total funding	\$ 2,251,000
10	G. Honowai elementary school	
11	Design and construction of walls (room	
12	dividers) to separate the classrooms,	
13	H1/H2, H3/H4, H5/H6, G1/G2, G3/G4,	
14	L1/L2, and $J1/J2$ with a permanent	
15	barrier and the design, construction,	
16	and installation of two solar exhaust	
17	ventilators in each of the rooms to	
18	assist in the ventilation	\$ 260,000
19	Total funding	\$ 260,000
20	2. To be expended by the department of accounting	
21	and general services:	
22	A. Farrington highway sidewalk improvement	
	SB LBB 09-1307 doc	



Page 4

S.B. NO. ///2

1	Waipahu intermediate school to Waipahu	
2	Depot Road, makai side	
3	Construction	\$ 25,000,000
4	Design	3,000,000
5	Total funding	\$ 28,000,000
6	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respe	ctive
7	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be exp	ended by the
8	designated expending agency for the purposes of this	Act.
9	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2009.
10		х.
	N'A	·

INTRODUCED BY: Clarence & Mishikan



S.B. NO. ///2

Report Title:

CIP; 18th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 18th senatorial district.

